optimise the portfolio through monitoring key asset and market risks and identify “outliers”. These

tools include the following:

• an enhanced property risk matrix across three broad categories, encapsulating 13 risk

factors, that provides a framework to assess existing properties, proposed investments and

potential divestments. The matrix factors in asset, market location, execution, financial and

ESG risks. The matrix visualises how the identified asset enhances or detracts from the

existing portfolio risk/return profile and lays out the assessed risks in a standardised

framework to consider against the projected returns; and

• a dynamic portfolio optimisation tool that provides a real-time measure of CEREIT’s overall

risk and return by producing an “efficient frontier curve”. The tool maps out a dynamic efficient

frontier of CEREIT’s investable universe, based on the investment team’s evaluation of

expected returns and an assessment of the overall risk profile of a typical CEREIT property

across each asset class in identified cities and countries.

1.8 Capital Structure of the Group

(a) Pro-forma Debt Maturity Profile as at 30 June 2021

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2021 2022

180.0

200.0

165.0

500.0

82.4

2023 2024 2025 2026

Secured Loans

Total €82.4 million

Unsecured Loans (exclude RCF)

Total €345 million

Unsecured RCF (Undrawn)

Total Facility €200 million

2025 Bond

Total €500 million

% of Total Debt Drawn 19.4% 17.8% 53.9% 8.9%

159

(b) Other information on capital structure of the Group

As at

30 June

2021

As at

31 December

2020 Change%

Gross asset value (“GAV”) (C’000) 2,447,490 2,250,452 8.8%

Net tangible assets (C’000) 1,404,548 1,302,152 7.9%

Gross borrowings before unamortised debt issue

costs (C’000) 927,375 857,375 8.2%

Aggregate leverage (%) 37.9% 38.1% (0.2) p.p.

Aggregate leverage excluding distribution (%)(1) 38.4% 38.9% (0.5) p.p.

Net Gearing (%)(2) 35.8% 36.9% (1.1) p.p.

Units issued (‘000)(3) 559,330 511,216 9.4%

NAV per unit (C per unit)(3) 2.51 2.55 (2.0%)

Adjusted NAV C per unit (excluding distributable

income) 2.46 2.46 –

p.p – Percentage point

(1) Aggregate leverage excluding distribution is calculated by deducting the distributable income not yet distributed at

period end from GAV

(2) Net Gearing is calculated as aggregate debt less cash over total assets less cash

(3) Comparative numbers are adjusted for 5:1 unit consolidation to provide for a like-for-like comparison

In FY2020, the CEREIT Manager completed a significant transformation of the original IPO debt

structure of predominantly secured or mortgaged debt to mostly unsecured debt. At the onset of the

Covid-19 pandemic in the first quarter of 2020, the CEREIT Manager quickly moved to preserve